Ch. 552

ary or withholding of salary increases made pursuant to former sections 179.54 and 179.55 of the Minnesota Statutes between April 1, 1970 and April 1, 1973 said Special School District No. 1 shall pay to Minneapolis teachers' retirement fund association without interest an amount equal to the deposit of each such employee plus an amount equal to the employer's deposit for such employee which would have been paid pursuant to the laws governing said association upon the amount of any such reduction of salary or withholding of salary increases, with the same force and effect as though there had been no such reduction or withholding of salary increases. The amount of any such employee's deposit shall be deducted from the repayment made to any such employee pursuant to section 1, hereof.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by a majority of the school board of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 552—H.F.No.3479

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; benefits payable to certain retired elected state officials.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. STATE OFFICERS; RETIREMENT BENEFITS. If the amendment of Minnesota Statutes, Section 352C.03, Subdivision 1, by Laws 1969, Chapter 1115, Section 4, shall have reduced the retirement benefits of any constitutional officer or commissioner with over ten years of service as of June 30, 1969, such officer shall be paid pension benefits under the terms of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 352C.03, beginning with the payment due in January, 1971. The state official administering the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 352C.03, shall remit the total amount of any such pension benefits not paid since January 1, 1971 to any former constitutional officer or commissioner who has retired under the terms of this chapter as soon as practicable after the effective date of this act.

## Approved April 11, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout